The following summary provides the allocation of the acquired assets and liabilities of the facilities acquired in 2013. We have accounted for the acquisitions as
asset purchases under U.S. GAAP. The following sets forth the allocation of the purchase prices of the acquired properties as well as the third party associated
acquisitions costs, which have been capitalized. The acquisition fee paid to our Advisor has been expensed.

The Company recorded revenues and net loss for the twelve months ended December 31, 2013 of approximately $6.7 million and $1.3 million, respectively,
related to  the  2013 acquisitions.  The following unaudited pro forma information for  the  year  ended December  31,  2012 has  been prepared to  reflect  the
incremental effect of the above properties acquired during 2012 as if all such transactions took place on January 1, 2012. For the year ended December 31, 2012,
acquisition-related costs of $0.9 million were excluded from pro forma net loss. 2012 pro forma net loss was adjusted to include these charges.

6. Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

Allowance for doubtful accounts were $0 and $0.2 million as of December 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively.
F19

Danby Aledo North Carolina Redding Total
Land $ 973,000 $ 215,000 $ 793,000 $ — $ 1,981,000
Buildings & improvements 6,972,000 7,033,000 10,833,000 2,787,000 27,625,000
Site improvements 292,000 451,000 2,227,000 275,000 3,245,000
Furniture & fixtures 978,000 426,000 1,597,000 478,000 3,479,000
Tenant improvements — — — 150,000 150,000
In-place leases 606,000 609,000 — — 1,215,000
Real estate acquisitions $ 9,821,000 $ 8,734,000 $ 15,450,000 $ 3,690,000 $ 37,695,000
Real estate acquisition costs $ 136,000 $ 121,000 $ 214,000 $ 51,000 $ 522,000

Year ended
December 31,

2012
Revenues $ 4,255,000
Net loss from continuing operations $ (3,180,000)
Basic and diluted net loss per common share from continuing operations $ (0.14)

7. Concentration of Risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject us to a concentration of credit risk are primarily notes receivable and the note receivable from related party. Refer to
Notes 8 and 9 with regard to credit risk evaluation of notes receivable and the note receivable from related party, respectively. Our cash is generally invested in
investment-grade short-term instruments.

As of December 31, 2013, we had cash accounts in excess of FDIC-insured limits. However, we do not believe the risk associated with this excess is significant.